by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per fixed
combination of securities being offered. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 was approximately
$28.8 million, or $2.06 per share of our common stock based on 13,978,106 shares outstanding. After giving effect to
the issuance and sale of all 1,000,000 of the offered shares of our common stock and the warrants to purchase up to an
additional 500,000 shares of common stock at the public offering price per fixed combination of securities of $5.05,
and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and excluding the
issuance of shares and proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the warrants issued in this offering and the placement
agent warrants, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013, would have been approximately $33.4 million,
or $2.23  per share of our common stock. This amount represents an increase in net tangible book value of $0.17 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.82  per share to investors
in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Edgar Filing: Highpower International, Inc. - Form 424B5

15

Public offering price per fixed combination of securities $5.05
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $2.06
Increase per share attributable to this offering $0.17
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $2.23
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $2.82

The information above excludes the following shares, as of December 31, 2013:

·   1,105,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options under our 2008 Omnibus
Incentive Plan at a weighted average exercise price of $2.87 per share; and

·   632,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan.

Subsequent to December 31, 2013, we issued warrants exercisable for an aggregate of 200,000 shares of our common
stock at a weighted average exercise price of $3.00 per share.

S-8

Edgar Filing: Highpower International, Inc. - Form 424B5